

HOUSE RESOLUTION No.

Introduced by: Shackleford

1 A HOUSE RESOLUTION celebrating and remembering 2 Dorothy Grunemeyer.

Whereas, Dorothy Grunemeyer was a community advocate
from the Autumn Glen Senior Living Community in
Indianapolis;

Whereas, Before moving to Indianapolis, Dorothy spent a majority of her life in Nebraska, where she was born and raised, and where she started her family;

9 Whereas, Through her efforts, Dorothy was able to help 10 secure funding for a sound barrier along I-70 that runs by 11 Autumn Glen to dampen the noise of the interstate;

Whereas, She rallied her community to sign petitions, write letters, make telephone calls, and send e-mails to elected

20232746



HR 1525/DI 140 2023

1	officials and officials from the Indiana Department of
2	Transportation to urge them to build the sound barrier;
3	Whereas, With a persistent effort guided, in part, by
4	Dorothy, the campaign was ultimately successful; and
5	Whereas, Dorothy Grunemeyer was an outgoing and friendly
6	person who was dedicated to helping the lives of those around
7	her, including her family, neighbors, and community:
8	Therefore,
9	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the
10	General Assembly of the State of Indiana:
1	SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives
12	celebrates and remembers the life of Dorothy Grunemeyer.
13	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
14	Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to State
15	Representative Robin Shackleford for distribution.

